

PROCLAMATION

Of The Board Of Supervisors Of The County Of El Dorado Recognizing Lee Jackson For Over 13 Years Of Exemplary Service

WHEREAS, Lee Jackson has provided dedicated service to the clients of the numerous Senior and Community Services Programs available through the County of El Dorado Health and Human Services Agency; and,

WHEREAS, Lee Jackson began her career with the County of El Dorado with the Community Services Department only to soon realize and pursue her passion in working with the clients served by the Office of the Public Guardian; and,

WHEREAS, as Lee Jackson served in various positions within the Office of the Public Guardian, she was frequently called upon to help guide the County through changes within the Health and Human Services Agency during the merger of departments and programs, working tirelessly to ensure that the seniors, children and families throughout the County received services and access to programs without interruption; and,

WHEREAS, Lee Jackson was central to the development and advancement of numerous County programs and multi-agency efforts, including the H.E.A.R.T. program, the Elder Protection Unit, and the Crisis Intervention Team, designed specifically to serve and protect the most vulnerable within our community; and,

WHEREAS, through her participation in these multi-disciplinary efforts, Lee Jackson contributed to the work that resulted in improved communication, additional training and the identification of resources to further improve the County's ability to provide services and to protect our community's children and seniors; and,

WHEREAS, countless employees within the County of El Dorado and our local agency partners have benefited from Lee's knowledge and her desire to improve the life of each person who seeks our assistance. We remain inspired by her leadership through example that "together we can make a difference."

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado commends and honors Lee Jackson for her many years of outstanding service to the County of El Dorado and for her valuable contributions and dedication to the most vulnerable within our community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 28th day of January, 2014.

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

by:

Chair, Board of Supervisors

14-0168 A 1 of 1